SRK Consulting Page 297

FAIR/WIDE/LONG/MCEW/KYLE/powe CTQ002 - Clean TeQ Sunrise Technical Report_Rev1 7 August 2018

Figure 15-3:  Production Schedule DFS Base Case – Annualised Deleterious Elements

Figure 15-4: Production Schedule DFS Base Case – Annualised Acid Consumption (kg/t)

SRK Consulting Page 298

FAIR/WIDE/LONG/MCEW/KYLE/powe CTQ002 - Clean TeQ Sunrise Technical Report_Rev1 7 August 2018

Figure 15-5 Mine Layout – Year 1 / Ultimate Pit

Figure 15-6 Mine Layout – Year 5 / Ultimate Pit

SRK Consulting Page 299

FAIR/WIDE/LONG/MCEW/KYLE/powe CTQ002 - Clean TeQ Sunrise Technical Report_Rev1 7 August 2018

Figure 15-7 Mine Layout – Year 10 / Ultimate Pit

15.11 Mineral Reserve Sensitivity
As part of the DFS, sensitivity analysis was conducted within the Financial Analysis to determine the
effect of key variables on the base case post-tax NPV8 of US$1.39 billion. The results of this analysis
are shown in Table 15-5 and Table 15-6 Figure 15-8.  Additional sensitivity was undertaken in the
initial pit optimization with the DFS Pit Shell based on cobalt price of $14/lb and nickel price of $7.5/lb.

Table 15-5:  NPV Sensitivity Analysis

 -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Capital Cost 1,560 1,504 1,448 1,392 1,336 1,280 1,224

Operating Costs  1,532 1,485 1,439 1,392 1,344 1,297 1,249

Nickel Price 1,082 1,184 1,288 1,392 1,496 1,600 1,704

Cobalt Price 1,156 1,233 1,312 1,392 1,471 1,551 1,630

Table 15-6: NPV Sensitivity Analysis – Metal Recovery

 -4% -2% -1% Base +1% +2%

Nickel Recovery 1,302 1,347 1,369 1,392 1,414 1,437

Cobalt Recovery 1,321 1,357 1,374 1,392 1,409 1,427

SRK Consulting Page 300

FAIR/WIDE/LONG/MCEW/KYLE/powe CTQ002 - Clean TeQ Sunrise Technical Report_Rev1 7 August 2018

Figure 15-8: Sensitivity Analysis (Post-tax NPV8, real)

15.12 Mineral Reserve Estimate
This Mineral Reserve is the economically mineable part of the Measured and Indicated Resource.  It
includes mining dilution and allowance for losses in mining.  Appropriate assessments and studies
have been carried out and include consideration of and modification using realistically assumed
mining, metallurgical, economic, marketing, legal, environmental, social and governmental factors.